RESOLUTION NO. 07-1441

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, DETERMINING AND DECLARING PRIMA FACIE SPEED LIMITS ON VARIOUS STREETS WITHIN THE CITY

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, engineering and traffic surveys have been conducted on various streets within the City as required by provisions of the California Vehicle Code; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of those surveys, staff has determined that the adoption of the following recommended speed limits are reasonable and safe and will facilitate the orderly movement of vehicular traffic;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals, and each of them, are true and correct.

Section 2. This resolution reaffirms all other previous resolutions establishing speed limits within the City of Agoura Hills, and enacts new speed limits as recommended in Table 1 of the 2006 Engineering and Traffic Survey, which is made a part hereto.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby ordered to file certified copies of this resolution with the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Office.

Section 4. The speed limits established in Section 2 of this resolution shall become effective upon posting of the speed limit signs.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED, this 28th day of February, 2007, by the following vote to wit:

AYES:(4) Kuperberg, Edelston, Koehler, SchwarzNOES:(1) WeberABSENT:(0)ABSTAIN:(0)

Dan Kuperberg, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, City Clerk